# Social Housing (Regulation) Bill [HL]

# AMENDMENTS TO BE MOVED IN GRAND COMMITTEE

#### Clause 3

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 3, page 3, line 31, at end insert –

"(ba) in subsection (3), omit the words from "not" to the end;"

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment makes a consequential amendment to section 108 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 which is needed following the addition of the new offence by clause 3 of the Bill.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 3, page 3, line 32, leave out ", after "107(6)" insert "or (6A)" and insert "-

- (a) in the words before paragraph (a), after "107(6)" insert "or (6A)";
- (b) in paragraph (a) omit the words from "not" to the end."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment makes a consequential amendment to section 108 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 which is needed following the addition of the new offence by clause 3 of the Bill.

# **After Clause 3**

# BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

After Clause 3, insert the following new Clause –

#### "Power to charge fees

- (1) Section 117 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (fees) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)(a), after "fee" insert "for dealing with an application".
- (3) After subsection (1) insert
  - "(1A) The regulator may make dealing with an application for initial registration conditional upon the payment of the fee."

HL Bill 21(k) 58/3

- (4) In subsection (2) omit "initial or".
- (5) After subsection (4) insert
  - "(4A) The amount of a fee payable under this section may be calculated by reference to costs incurred, or likely to be incurred, by the regulator in the performance of any of its functions, including costs unconnected with the fee-payer and costs unconnected with registration or regulation under this Part."
- (6) In subsection (5)
  - (a) in paragraph (a), for "expenditure on" substitute "the costs incurred in";
  - (b) omit paragraph (b) (but not the "and" following it);
  - (c) in paragraph (c), for "to which it relates" substitute "incurred, or likely to be incurred, in the performance of the regulator's functions"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This makes it clear that the regulator may charge fees for dealing with applications for registration (even if unsuccessful) and may require payment in advance. It also makes clear that fees may be set at a level to cover all of the costs of the regulator, including, for example, costs unrelated to the registration process.

#### Schedule 1

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 1, page 33, line 3, leave out paragraph 9

#### Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment to Schedule 2, page 35, line 35 in the Minister's name.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 1, page 33, line 18, at end insert –

"Notice of registration or de-registration

In section 120 (notice), in subsection (1)(c), after "charity)" insert "or a limited liability partnership"."

#### *Member's explanatory statement*

This amendment requires the regulator to notify the registrar of companies of registration decisions about limited liability partnerships.

Schedule 1, page 33, line 18, at end insert —

"Accounts

- 11B (1) Section 129 (companies exempt from audit) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In the heading, after "companies" insert "or limited liability partnerships".
  - (3) In subsection (1)(a), after "charity" insert "or is a limited liability partnership".
  - (4) In subsection (2)
    - (a) after "directors of the company" insert "or members of the limited liability partnership";
    - (b) for "company's", in both places, substitute "registered provider's";
    - (c) for "which the company" substitute "which the registered provider".
  - (5) In subsection (3), for "has the same meaning as in" substitute "means accounts prepared in accordance with".
- 11C (1) Section 130 (exempt companies: accountant's report) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In the heading, after "companies" insert "or limited liability partnerships".
  - (3) In subsection (2), for "company's" substitute "registered provider's".
  - (4) In subsection (3)(b), for "company" substitute "registered provider".
  - (5) For subsection (6) substitute
    - "(6) In this section and sections 131 and 132—
      - "firm" means any entity, whether or not a legal person, that is not an individual and includes a body corporate, a corporation sole and a partnership or other unincorporated association;
      - "body corporate" includes a body incorporated outside the United Kingdom."
- 11D In section 131 (exempt companies: reporting accountant)
  - (a) in the heading, after "companies" insert "or limited liability partnerships";
  - (b) in subsection (1), for "company", in both places, substitute "registered provider".
- 11E (1) Section 132 (application of Companies Act) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)
    - (a) for "company" substitute "registered provider";
    - (b) for "company's" substitute "registered provider's".
  - (3) In subsection (2)(e)
    - (a) for "454(4)(b)" substitute "454";
    - (b) for the words from "provision" to the end substitute "section (revised accounts and reports),".
- 11F In section 133 (exempt companies: extraordinary audit) –

- (a) in the heading, after "companies" insert "or limited liability partnerships";
- (b) in subsections (1), (2) and (4), for "company", in each place, substitute "registered provider".
- In section 141 (offences), in subsection (6), omit the words from "not" to the end."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment amends provisions of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 relating to accounts of registered providers so they also apply to a provider which is a limited liability partnership.

#### Schedule 2

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 2, page 35, line 35, after "security)" insert "-

(a) in subsection (1), omit the words from "that" to the end;

(b)"

# Member's explanatory statement

Section 108 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 contains restrictions on when a person may take steps to enforce security over property of a private registered provider. This amendment extends the provisions so they apply to any private registered provider, whatever form it takes.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 2, page 36, line 5, at end insert –

"(c) omit subsection (3)."

#### Member's explanatory statement

This is consequential on amendments made to section 79 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 by clause 5 of the Bill.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 2, page 36, line 5, at end insert –

- "(d) before subsection (4) insert
  - "(3A) In the case of a registered provider that is a charity registered under the Charities Act 2011 which is not a body corporate, the reference to the property of the registered provider is to the property held on the trusts of the charity (and for this purpose "trusts" has the same meaning as in the Charities Act 2011, see section 353 of that Act).""

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment to Schedule 2, page 35, line 35 in the Minister's name.

#### Clause 16

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 16, page 14, line 24, leave out subsection (5)

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment in the Minister's name to insert a new clause after clause 16.

#### After Clause 16

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

After Clause 16, insert the following new Clause –

# "Notification of change of control

- (1) The Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 is amended as follows.
- (2) Before section 169D (and the heading immediately before it) insert—
  "Notification of change of control

# 169CB Application of rules about notification of change of control

This group of sections does not apply to local authorities.

# 169CC Change in board members

- (1) A registered provider must notify the regulator if
  - (a) the board members of the registered provider change (whether as a result of an appointment or removal of a board member or for any other reason), and
  - (b) following that change, any of the circumstances described in subsection (2) arise.
- (2) The circumstances are that
  - (a) the number of board members of the provider has increased by more than 50% since the beginning of the relevant period;
  - (b) the number of board members of the provider has decreased by more than 50% since the beginning of the relevant period;
  - (c) more than 50% of the board members of the provider are persons who were not board members of the provider at the beginning of the relevant period.

- (3) For the purposes of this section, the "board members" of a registered provider are—
  - (a) in the case of a registered charity which is not a registered company, its charity trustees within the meaning given by section 177 of the Charities Act 2011;
  - (b) in the case of a registered society, the members of its committee within the meaning given by section 149 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014;
  - (c) in the case of a registered company, its directors within the meaning given by section 250 of the Companies Act 2006;
  - (d) in the case of a limited liability partnership, its members.
- (4) For the purposes of this section, "the relevant period" is
  - (a) the period of 12 months ending with the day on which the change mentioned in subsection (1)(a) takes effect ("the 12 month period"), or
  - (b) if the registered provider was not a registered provider throughout the 12 month period, the period
    - (i) beginning with the day (or, if more than one, the latest day) in the 12 month period on which it became a registered provider, and
    - (ii) ending with the day on which the change mentioned in subsection (1)(a) takes effect.

#### 169CD Change in subsidiary status

A registered provider must notify the regulator each time —

- (a) it becomes a subsidiary of a person, or
- (b) it ceases to be a subsidiary of a person.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment places a registered provider under a duty to notify the regulator if certain events occur. The events are ones which may affect control of the provider.

## Clause 17

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 17, page 15, line 15, leave out subsection (3)

#### Member's explanatory statement

This is consequential on the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause.

#### Clause 20

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Leave out Clause 20 and insert the following new Clause –

# "Failure to meet standards: exercise of intervention powers

Omit sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008."

# Member's explanatory statement

Clause 20 of the Bill amends section 198A to remove the test of "serious detriment" before powers can be exercised. This amendment replaces that with a clause repealing sections 198A and 198B. These sections set out general grounds for exercise of powers. Instead, amendments are made to the powers themselves (where necessary) to adjust the grounds on which they can be exercised.

#### Clause 21

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 21, page 16, line 9, leave out "After section 198B" and insert "Before section 199 (and the heading immediately before it)"

# Member's explanatory statement

This is consequential on the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause.

# Clause 23

# BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 23, page 22, line 37, leave out from "of" to "has" in line 38 and insert "paragraph (e) (inserted by paragraph 8A of Schedule 3) insert ", or

(f) that the authority"

#### Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment, in the Minister's name, to insert a paragraph 8A into Schedule 3 to the Bill (which contains amendments of section 252A of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008) and also corrects inconsistent use of language in the paragraph inserted into section 252A.

#### Schedule 3

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 36, line 10, at end insert –

- "(za) for subsection (1) substitute
  - "(1) The regulator may hold an inquiry into the affairs of a registered provider if the regulator suspects that
    - (a) the affairs of the registered provider may have been mismanaged,
    - (b) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A, or
    - (c) there is a risk that, if no action is taken by the regulator or the registered provider, the registered provider will fail to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can hold an inquiry and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 36, line 21, at end insert –

- "6A In section 249 (management transfer), in subsection (1)
  - (a) in paragraph (a), omit "or";
  - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert ", or
    - (c) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can require a transfer of management functions and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

## BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 36, line 35, at end insert –

- "8A In section 252A (appointment of advisers to local authorities), in subsection (2)—
  - (a) in the words before paragraph (a), for "thinks" substitute "is satisfied";

- (b) at the end of paragraph (d) (inserted by section 9) insert
  - "(e) that the authority has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A,".
- 8B In section 253 (transfer of land by private registered provider), in subsection (1)
  - (a) in paragraph (a), omit "or";
  - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert ", or
    - (c) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A."
- 8C In section 255 (amalgamation), in subsection (1)
  - (a) in paragraph (a), omit "or";
  - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert ", or
    - (c) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.""

# Member's explanatory statement

These amendments adjust the grounds on which the regulator can appoint an adviser to a local authority, require a registered provider to transfer land or amalgamate registered societies and are linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 36, line 37, at end insert –

- "(b) in subsection (3), for the words from "that" to the end substitute "that
  - (a) the affairs of the registered provider have been mismanaged, or
  - (b) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 194.""

#### Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can restrict the dealings of a registered provider while an inquiry is in progress and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 2, leave out ""non-profit" substitute "private" and insert "the words from "that" to the end substitute "that —

(a) the affairs of a private registered provider have been mismanaged, or

(b) a private registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 194.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can restrict the dealings of a registered provider following an inquiry and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 5, at end insert –

- "(ba) in subsection (3), for the words from "that" to the end substitute "that
  - (a) the affairs of the registered provider have been mismanaged, or
  - (b) the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can suspend an officer, employee or agent of a registered provider and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 14, after "mismanagement" insert "or failure"

#### Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment to Schedule 3, page 37, line 5, in the Minister's name.

# BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 19, leave out "'non-profit" substitute "private" and insert "the words from "that" to the end substitute "that —

- (a) the affairs of a private registered provider have been mismanaged, or
- (b) a private registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can remove an officer, employee or agent of a registered provider and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

Schedule 3, page 37, line 22, after "mismanagement" insert "or failure"

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment to Schedule 3, page 37, line 19, in the Minister's name.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 32, at end insert –

- "(aa) in subsection (1)(b), omit the "or";
- (ab) after subsection (1)(b) insert
  - "(ba) in the case of a registered provider which is a registered charity, registered society or registered company, if none of the officers is a board member,
  - (bb) if the regulator is satisfied that the registered provider has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A, or":
- (ac) after subsection (1) insert
  - "(1A) In subsection (1)(ba), "board member" means
    - (a) in the case of a registered charity which is not a registered company, a charity trustee within the meaning given by section 177 of the Charities Act 2011;
    - (b) in the case of a registered society, a member of its committee within the meaning given by section 149 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014;
    - (c) in the case of a registered company, a director within the meaning given by section 250 of the Companies Act 2006.""

# Member's explanatory statement

This widens the power of the regulator to appoint officers of a registered provider so that an appointment can be made where a provider has breached a regulatory standard or, for some forms of registered provider, where none of the existing officers are a "board member" (as defined).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 3, page 37, line 33, after "subsection (4)(a)" insert "-

(i) leave out "on expiry";

(ii)"

# Member's explanatory statement

This is to make it clear that the regulator does not need to wait until the expiry of a term of appointment of an officer before renewing the appointment.

Schedule 3, page 37, line 34, at end insert –

- "15 In section 269A (local authorities: censure during or following inquiry)
  - (a) in subsection (3), for the words from "that" to the end substitute "that
    - (a) the affairs of the authority have been mismanaged, or
    - (b) the authority has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A.";
  - (b) in subsection (4), for the words from "that" to the end substitute "that
    - (a) the affairs of the authority have been mismanaged, or
    - (b) the authority has failed to meet a standard under section 193, 194 or 194A."
- In section 269B (response to censure notice), in subsection (2)(c), after "mismanaged" insert "or it has failed to meet the standard (as the case may be).""

# *Member's explanatory statement*

This adjusts the grounds on which the regulator can give a censure notice to a local authority and is linked to the repeal of sections 198A and 198B of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (see the amendment, in the Minister's name, to substitute clause 20 with a new clause).

#### After Clause 29

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

After Clause 29, insert the following new Clause –

# "Meaning of "subsidiary"

- (1) In section 271 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (meaning of subsidiary and associate), for subsections (1) to (5) substitute
  - "(1) A person ("A") is a subsidiary of another person "B" if—
    - (a) A is a subsidiary undertaking in relation to B for the purposes of the Companies Acts (see section 1162 of, and Schedule 7 to, the Companies Act 2006), or
    - (b) A would be a subsidiary undertaking in relation to B for those purposes if "undertaking" were defined for those purposes to mean any person."
- (2) For the purposes of section 74 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008, the amendment in subsection (1) applies in relation to leases granted on or after 10 June 2022."

# Member's explanatory statement

This widens the meaning of "subsidiary" in Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 so, amongst other things, it applies to bodies other than companies.

#### Clause 31

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 31, page 30, line 13, at end insert –

"11C A duty of the housing ombudsman to monitor compliance with a code of practice described in item 11A that it has issued."

# Member's explanatory statement

This requires a housing ombudsman scheme to place a duty on a housing ombudsman to monitor compliance with a code of practice on complaint handling (if the ombudsman has issued one).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 31, page 30, line 13, at end insert –

"(2A) In paragraph 2, in sub-paragraph (1), in item 15, for "expenses of the scheme" substitute "costs of the person administering the scheme and the scheme's housing ombudsman"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment to Clause 31, page 30, line 21 in the Minister's name.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Clause 31, page 30, line 21, at end insert –

- "(4) In paragraph 11
  - (a) after sub-paragraph (1) insert
    - "(1ZA) The amount of a subscription payable by a member may be calculated by reference to costs incurred, or likely to be incurred, by the person administering the scheme and the scheme's housing ombudsman in carrying out any of their functions, including costs unconnected with the member and costs unconnected with the operation of the scheme.";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (1B), for "expenses", in both places, substitute "costs";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (1C)
    - (i) for "expenses", in the first place it occurs, substitute "costs";
    - (ii) for "expenses of the scheme" substitute "costs"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This makes it clear that subscriptions payable by members of a housing ombudsman scheme may be set at a level to cover all of the costs of the scheme administrator and the ombudsman, including, for example, enforcement costs and other costs unrelated to the scheme.

#### Schedule 5

# BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 42, line 16, at end insert –

"10A In section 122 (payments to members etc), in subsection (6), for "registered company or registered society" substitute "registered provider"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This expands the provision about the recovery of wrongful gifts or payments so it applies to all non-profit registered providers.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 42, line 16, at end insert –

"10B In section 135 (charity accounts), in subsection (1), omit "non-profit"."

# Member's explanatory statement

The amendments to section 115 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 made by clause 7 of the Bill remove the automatic designation of charities as "non-profit organisations". This amendment is to acknowledge that and to ensure that provisions of the 2008 Act about accounts apply to all registered charities, regardless of their designation as "non-profit".

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 42, line 23, after "notifications)" insert "-

(a) for "169C", in both places, substitute "169CD";

(b)"

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment in the Minister's name to insert a new clause after clause 16.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 43, line 13, at end insert –

"(za) in subsection (2) omit "applicable to it""

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment removes some words which are not needed and is to achieve greater consistency of language in Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.

Schedule 5, page 43, line 26, after "(1)" insert "—

- (a) in paragraph (a), omit "applicable to it";
- (b) ""

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment removes some words which are not needed and is to achieve greater consistency of language in Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 43, line 28, at end insert –

"27A In section 256 (restrictions on dealings during an inquiry), in subsection (2), for "has reasonable grounds for believing" substitute "is satisfied"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amends the language used to express the standard which must be met for exercise of the power in order to achieve greater consistency within Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 43, line 28, at end insert –

"27B In section 258 (restrictions on dealings: supplemental), in subsection (3), omit the words from "not" to the end."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment updates section 258 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 so that it states that an offence under that section is punishable on summary conviction with an unlimited fine (which is currently the case by virtue of section 85 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012).

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 43, line 29, at end insert –

"28A In section 259 (suspension during inquiry), in subsection (2), for "has reasonable grounds for believing" substitute "is satisfied"."

#### Member's explanatory statement

This amends the language used to express the standard which must be met for exercise of powers in order to achieve greater consistency within Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.

Schedule 5, page 43, line 29, at end insert –

"28B In section 264 (offence of acting as an officer while disqualified), in subsection (2)(a), omit "not exceeding the statutory maximum"."

# Member's explanatory statement

This amendment updates section 264 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 so that it states that, on summary conviction, an offence under that section is punishable with an unlimited fine (which is currently the case by virtue of section 85 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012).

# BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 43, line 29, at end insert –

- "28C In section 269 (appointment of new officers), in subsection (1)(c), for "thinks" substitute "is satisfied".
- In section 269A (local authorities: censure during or following inquiry), in subsection (2), for "has reasonable grounds for believing" substitute "is satisfied"."

#### Member's explanatory statement

These amend the language used to express the standard which must be met for exercise of powers in order to achieve greater consistency within Part 2 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.

#### BARONESS SCOTT OF BYBROOK

Schedule 5, page 45, line 16, leave out paragraph 37

#### Member's explanatory statement

This amendment is consequential on the amendment, in the Minister's name, to insert a paragraph 8A into Schedule 3 to the Bill (which contains amendments of section 252A of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008).

# Social Housing (Regulation) Bill [HL]

AMENDMENTS

TO BE MOVED

IN GRAND COMMITTEE

25 August 2022

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE HOUSE OF LORDS

HL Bill 21(k) 58/3